AGENDA

REGULAR MEETING OF THE WEST BRANCH CITY COUNCIL TO BE HELD AT WEST
BRANCH CITY HALL, 121 N. FOURTH ST. ON MONDAY, MARCH 4, 2024, BEGINNING AT
6:00 P.M.

L. Call to order

IL. Roll call

111 Pledge of Allegiance
Iv. Additions to the agenda

V. Scheduled Matters from the Floor
A. County Update

VL Public hearing
VII.  Public comment on agenda items only (limited to 3 minutes)
VIII.  Bids

IX.  Unfinished Business
A. Pat Green property update

X, New Business
A. Bills
B. Resolution 24-07 Industrial Park Budget Amendment
C. Resolution 24-08 Act 51 transfer of funds
D. Location of EV Charging Station

X1 Approval of the minutes and summary from the regular meeting held February 19, 2024.

XII.  Consent Agenda
A. Treasurer’s Report and Investment Summary

XIII. Communications

XIV. Reports
A. Mayor
B. Council
C. Manager
1. Farmers Market Location

XV.  Public comment any topic

XVI.  Adjournment

PLEASLE NOTE: All guests and parties in attendance are asked to sign in if they will be making any comments during meetings, so that the City Clerk may
properly record your name in the minutes. Public comments are limited to 3 minutes in length while matters from the floor are limited to 10 minutes. All in
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attendance are asked to silence all cell phones and other electronic devices. Accommodations are available upon request to those who require alternately
formatted materials or auxiliary aids to ensure effective communication and access to City meetings or hearings. All request for accommodations should be
made with as much advance notice as possible, typically at least 10 business days in advance by contacting City Clerk Lori Ann Clover at (989) 345-0500.
[DISCLAIMER: Views or opinions expressed by City Council Members or employees during meetings are those of the individuals speaking and do not
represent the views or opinions of the City Council or the City as a whole.] [NOTICE: Audio and/or video may be recorded at public meetings of the
City Council ]

UPCOMING MEETINGS-EVENTS
March 12 Planning Commission 6:00 pm
March 17-23 MAMC Conference

March 18 City Council 6:00 pm

March 19 WWTPA 3:30 pm

March 20 Airport Board 12:15 pm
March 26 DDA 12:00 pm

Next Meeting March 18, 2024
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RESOLUTION #24-07

WHEREAS, City staff compares the year to date actual with the budgeted amount
of all revenue and expenditures monthly; and

WHEREAS, the revenues in Fund 251, Industrial Park Fund, were increased due
to the understatement of interest income, and

WHEREAS, the expenses in Fund 251, Industrial Park Fund, were increased due
to an understatement of the billboard rental expense and the cost of survey for the sale of
a lot that was not budgeted for, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the West Branch City Council
hereby adopts the following budget amendments:

GL NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

Fund 251 - INDUSTRIAL PARK FUND

Revenues

Dept 000.000
251-000.000-642.400
251-000.000-665.400
Total Dept 000.000

TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures

Dept 000.000
251-000.000-703.700
251-000.000-714.700
251-000.000-715.700
251-000.000-718.700
251-000.000-718.701
251-000.000-720.700
251-000.000-724.700
251-000.000-782.700
251-000.000-801.700
251-000.000-941.700
Total Dept 000.000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

SALES OF LOTS
INTEREST INCOME

SALARIES AND WAGES

MANDATORY MEDICARE

SOCIAL SECURITY (EMPLOYER)

MERS RETIREMENT (EMPLOYER)
EMPLOYER DEFERED COMP.
WORKERS COMPENSATION PREMIUM
UNEMPLOYMENT INS. BENEFIT
ADMINISTRATION

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
EQUIPMENT RENTAL

2023-24 2023-24
CURRENT PROPOSED
BUDGET _ BUDGET
37,380.00 37,380.00
....30000 2,500.00
37,680.00 39,880.00
37,680.00 39,880.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
10.00 10.00
50.00 50.00
205.00 205.00
15.00 15.00
30.00 30.00
1.00 1.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
1,550.00 2,850.00
__________ 000 . 000
3,861.00 5,161.00
3,861.00 5,161.00



Fund 251 - INDUSTRIAL PARK FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 37,680.00 39,880.00
TOTALEXPENDITURES 386100 5161.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 33,819.00 34,719.00

CARRYOVER 129,237.00 163,956.00



RESOLUTION #24-08

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the West Branch City Council does hereby
authorize the transfer of up to 25% of the Act 51 money from Major Street to Local Street.
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November 5, 2023




REGULAR MEETING OF THE WEST BRANCH CITY COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF CITY HALL, 121
NORTH FOURTH STREET ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 2024,

Mayor Pro Tem Jackson called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Present: City Mayor Pro Tem Mike Jackson, Council Members Carol Adair, Joanne Bennett, Ellen Pugh, and Cathy
Zimmerman.

Absent: Mayor Paul Frechette and Council Member Rusty Showalter

Other officers present: City Clerk Lori Ann Clover-Gambrel, DPW Supervisor Mike Killackey, Ogemaw County
Commissioner Craig Scott, and City Realtor Yvonne DeRoso.

All stood for the Pledge of Allegiance.

* %k ok ok ok ok ok ok sk 3k k k %k ¥ k ok Kk k * k

Commissioner Scott gave an update on county activities. He spoke with Clerk Gildner on the participation for
early voting. There were 21-23 voters per day for the past three days. Two representatives from Isabella County
spoke to the county concerning a multi county collaboration for material management to fulfill the state
requirement. Resolutions were passed with job descriptions for both the transit director and assistant director.
There were two bids for the medical services contract at the Corrections Department. Budget adjustments were
approved for the first quarter. Parks and Recreation approved a roof replacement on the nature park hall with
the cost covered by a grant.

* %k % %k 3k %k k 3k ok Xk %k k k *k *k * *k *k k %
Pat Green spoke with Council concerning a land acquisition or zoning variance he was requesting.
MOTION BY ZIMMERMAN, SECOND BY PUGH, TO POSTPONE ANY DECISION REGARDING LAND
ACQUISITION AND/OR REZONING REQUEST UNTIL MANAGER DANTZER RETURNS AND IS ABLE TO
REVIEW THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT FROM IRONS PARK AND DO FURTHER RESEARCH.
Yes —Adair, Bennett, Jackson, Pugh, Zimmerman
No —None Absent - Frechette and Showalter Motion carried

* ok ok ok Kk ok ok ok %k Xk k ¥k ok k k Kk Kk ok Kk k

Yvonne DeRoso informed Council that there was an offer Saturday on Parcel #18 in the Industrial Park. Realtor
DeRoso requested Council’s approval for her and Manager Dantzer to work on the offer when he returns.

MOTION BY BENNETT, SECOND BY PUGH, TO APPROVE REALTOR DEROSO AND MANAGER DANTZER
TO WORK WITH THE PROSPECTIVE BUYER AND BRING THE CONTRACT TO COUNCIL.

Yes —Adair, Bennett, Jackson, Pugh, Zimmerman

No — None Absent — Frechette and Showalter Motion carried



* ok ok ok ok ok ok ok % ok k k ok k k k ok k ¥ X

Mayor Pro Tem Jackson opened the Public Hearing for the USDA Rural Development Grant for a new DPW
service vehicle at 6:17 pm.

DPW Supervisor Killackey explained that this would cover 75% of the cost of a 2024 GMC 1-ton quad cab with a
9’ Boss brand snow plow.

No one else from the public wished to speak on the subject and no communication was received by City Hall

prior to the meeting.
* ok ok ok ok ok ok k Kk ok Kk ok k ¥ ok k * % *x %

MOTION BY JACKSON, SECOND BY PUGH, TO CLOSE THE PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE USDA GRANT AT
6:19 PM.

Yes —Adair, Bennett, Jackson, Pugh, Zimmerman
No — None Absent — Frechette and Showalter Motion carried

* ok ok ok ok ok Kk ok Kk ok ok ok K Kk k ok k k Kk %

MOTION BY BENNETT, SECOND BY PUGH, TO APPROVE PAYMENT OF THE BILLS IN THE AMOUNT OF
$145,953.18 CONTINGENT UPON THE RDS PISTOL INSTRUCTOR TRAINING EXPLANATION.

Yes —Adair, Bennett, Jackson, Pugh, Zimmerman
No — None Absent — Frechette and Showalter Motion carried

* ok ok ok ok ok kK k k Kk ¥k ok k k * * ok *k * ok

MOTION BY ADAIR, SECOND BY BENNETT, TO EXCUSE MEMBER JACKSON FROM THE MEETING ON
FEBRUARY 5, 2024, AND MAYOR FRECHETTE AND MEMBER SHOWALTER FROM TODAY’S MEETING.

Yes —Adair, Bennett, Jackson, Pugh, Zimmerman
No - None Absent — Frechette and Showalter Motion carried

k ok ok ok ok Kk ok k ok k k K ok k x ok ok k k ok

MOTION BY ZIMMERMAN, SECOND BY BENNETT, TO APPROVE RESOLUTION 24-05 BUDGET
AMENDMENT FOR THE INDUSTRIAL PARK AND WATER REPLACEMENT FUND.

Yes —Adair, Bennett, Jackson, Pugh, Zimmerman
No - None Absent - Frechette and Showalter Motion carried

RESOLUTION #24-05



WHEREAS, City staff compares the year to date actual with the budgeted amount of all revenue and
expenditures monthly; and

WHEREAS, the revenues in Fund 251, Industrial Park Fund, were increased due to sale of a lot that was
not budgeted for, and

WHEREAS, the expenses in Fund 251, Industrial Park Fund, were increased due to the understatement of
labor for work done in the park, and

WHEREAS, the revenues in Fund 592, Water Replacement Fund were increased due to the recording of
grant revenue, the contribution for the DDA for their part of the bond that was not originally budgeted for, and
an understatement of interest income, and

WHEREAS, the expense in Fund 592, Water Replacement Fund, were increased due to the recording of
the bond that was not budgeted for, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the West Branch City Council hereby adopts the
following budget amendments:

2023-24 2023-24
CURRENT AMENDED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET
Fund 251 - INDUSTRIAL PARK FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000
251-000.000-642.400 SALES OF LOTS 0.00 37,380.00
251-000.000-664.400 INTEREST INCOME 300.00 300.00
Total Dept 000.000 300.00 37,680.00
TOTAL REVENUES 300.00 37,680.00
Expenditures
Dept 000.000
251-000.000-703.700 SALARIES AND WAGES 0.00 1,000.00
251-000.000-714.700 MANDATORY MEDICARE 0.00 10.00
251-000.000-715.700 SOCIAL SECURITY (EMPLOYER) 0.00 50.00
251-000.000-718.700 MERS RETIREMENT (EMPLOYER) 0.00 205.00
251-000.000-718.701 EMPLOYER DEFERED COMP. 0.00 15.00
251-000.000-720.700 WORKERS COMPENSATION PREMIUM 0.00 30.00
251-000.000-724.700 UNEMPLOYMENT INS. BENEFIT 0.00 1.00
251-000.000-782.700 ADMINISTRATION 1,000.00 1,000.00
251-000.000-801.700 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,550.00 1,550.00
251-000.000-941.700 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0.00 0.00




Total Dept 000.000 2,550.00 3,861.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,550.00 3,861.00
Fund 251 - INDUSTRIAL PARK FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 300.00 37,680.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,550.00 3,861.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (2,250.00) 33,819.00
CARRYOVER 129,237.00 163,056.00
2023-24 2023-24
CURRENT AMENDED
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET
Fund 592 - WATER REPLACEMENT FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000
592-000.000-581.248 CONTIRBUTIONS FROM LOCAL GOVT -DDA 0.00 96,981.00
592-000.000-634.400 GRANT 2,600,000.00 2,548,568.00
592-000.000-634.404 GRANT 0.00 0.00
592-000.000-634.405 GRANT 0.00 45,432.00
592-000.000-634.406 GRANT 0.00 6,000.00
592-000.000-634.407 GRANT 0.00 0.00
552-000.000-634.408 GRANT 0.00 0.00
592-000.000-664.400 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 10,500.00
592-000.000-675.400 TRANSFER FROM WATER FUND 250,000.00 250,000.00
Total Dept 000.000 2,850,000.00 2,957,481.00
TOTAL REVENUES 2,850,000.00 2,957,481.00
Expenditures
Dept 000.000
592-000.000-801.700 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,650,000.00 2,650,000.00
592-000.000-801.701 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT 0.00 0.00
592-000.000-956.700 EXPENSES 0.00 500.00
592-000.000-994.700 BOND 22,000.00 22,000.00
592-000.000-994.705 BOND PLANT 38,000.00 38,000.00
592-000.000-995.700 INTEREST DUE ON BONDS 6,000.00 6,000.00
592-000.000-995.705 INTEREST DUE ON BOND PLANT 10,000.00 10,000.00
Total Dept 000.000 2,726,000.00 2,726,500.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

2,726,000.00

2,726,500.00




Fund 592 - WATER REPLACEMENT FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 2,850,000.00 2,957,481.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,726,000.00 2,726,500.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 124,000.00 230,981.00

CARRYOVER 1,752,025.00 1,983,006.00

* ok k Kk k Kk k ¥ ok k k %k ¥k k ok K k ok ok ok

Discussion was held regarding the request for an adjustment on the utility billing for 611 W. Houghton Ave.
MOTION BY BENNETT, SECOND BY ZIMMERMAN, TO APPROVE THE ADJUSTMENT FOR 611 W
HOUGHTON AVE FOR JANUARY 2024 ONLY GIVING THEM AN ADJUSTMENT OF $341.13 BRINGING THE
JANUARY BILL BACK TO THE AVERAGE BILLING OF $170.36.

Yes —Adair, Bennett, Jackson, Pugh, Zimmerman

No - None Absent - Frechette and Showalter Motion carried

* ok ok ok ok ok ok ok Kk ok ok Kk ok Kk k k Kk Kk ¥ ¥

MOTION BY ZIMMERMAN, SECOND BY BENNETT, TO APPROVE RESOLUTION 24-06 BOARD OF REVIEW
MEETING DESIGNATIONS.

Yes —Adair, Bennett, Jackson, Pugh, Zimmerman
No — None Absent - Frechette and Showalter Motion carried
RESOLUTION #24-06

WHEREAS, as per section 9.7(a) of the West Branch City Charter, the Board of Review shall convene in its
first session on the second Monday in March of each year at such time of day and place as shall be designated
by City Council, and

WHEREAS, as per section 9.7(b) of the West Branch City Charter, the Board of Review shall convene in its
second session on the fourth Monday in March of each year for two consecutive days and as much longer as

may be necessary at such place as shall be designated by Council, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the West Branch City Council hereby designates all Board of
Review meetings to be held at the West Branch City Hall with the first meeting in March to be held at 9:00 am

* k k k % k *k k k k *k *k *¥ * * *k *k *k * *

MOTION BY BENNETT, SECOND BY ZIMMERMAN, TO APPROVE THE SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT/DONOR
PERMIT FOR GIRL SCOUT TROUP 50306 TO MAKE IMPROVEMENTS TO THE GAGA BALL PIT.

Yes —Adair, Bennett, Jackson, Pugh, Zimmerman



No - None Absent — Frechette and Showalter Motion carried

* ok ok ok ok ok ok ok >k 3k ok ok k k *k *k * k *x %

MOTION BY ZIMMERMAN, SECOND BY PUGH, TO APPROVE THE RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE
APPROVAL OF THE USDA GRANT FOR THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OF DOWNTOWN.

Yes —Adair, Bennett, Jackson, Pugh, Zimmerman

No - None Absent — Frechette and Showalter Motion carried

® ok ok ok ok ok 3k ok ok ok %k ok kK Kk sk k kK Kk ok %

MOTION BY PUGH, SECOND BY BENNETT, TO APPROVE THE MINUTES AND SUMMARY FROM THE
REGULAR MEETING HELD FEBRUARY 5, 2024.

Yes —Adair, Bennett, Jackson, Pugh, Zimmerman

No - None Absent — Frechette and Showalter Motion carried

k ok ok ok ok ok k ok ok %k k %k ok Kk k k ok k ¥ k

MOTION BY ADAIR, SECOND BY BENNETT, TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE TREASURER’S REPORT AND
INVESTMENT SUMMARY; WEST BRANCH POLICE DEPARTMENT JANUARY 2024 REPORT; MINUTES
FROM THE WWTPA MEETING HELD DECEMBER 12, 2023; MINUTES FROM THE ELECTION COMMISSION
PUBLIC ACCURACY TEST HELD FEBRUARY 14, 2024; AND MINUTES FROM THE PLANNING COMMISSION
MEETINGS HELD JANUARY 9 AND FEBRUARY 5, 2024.

Yes —Adair, Bennett, Jackson, Pugh, Zimmerman

No - None Absent — Frechette and Showalter Motion carried

* % %k 3k ok ¥ ¥ k %k 3k ¥ * 3k %k *k ¥k ¥k %k *x X

Communications included a letter from Charter explaining some upcoming changes, and a fact sheet from COOR
CTE. Also included was a letter awarding the West Branch Community Airport the General Aviation Airport of
the Year. This is a great testament to the work of the airport staff and Director Ben Evergreen.

Ok K ok K % Kk Kk K ok % Kk Kk ok Kk k K ok * X

MOTION BY PUGH, SECOND BY ADAIR TO APPOINT ALAN BRUDER AND MARK DANTZER TO THE IDC
AND BRA BOARDS WITH A TERM TO EXPIRE 12/31/24, APPOINT CHARLIE ELLIOT AND TERRY
MCLAREN TO THE IDC AND BRA BOARDS WITH A TERM TO EXPIRE 12/31/25, AND TO APPOINT DAN
GRENIER AND HEATHER NEUHAUS TO THE IDC AND BRA BOARDS WITH A TERM TO EXPIRE 12/31/26.

Yes —Adair, Bennett, Jackson, Pugh, Zimmerman



No — None Absent - Frechette and Showalter Motion carried

* % k k k %k ok k k k ¥ * k *k k x *k %k ¥ *

Mayor Pro Tem Jackson thanked DPW for their work on snow removal during the last storm and for their fast
and efficient work on the last water main break. He stated that the construction downtown seemed to be going
well. DPW Supervisor Killackey said that DTE should be on their last phase.

Member Pugh informed Council that COOR would be presenting on the millage request at the Kiwanis meeting
tomorrow at noon at China Inn.

Member Bennett asked DPW Superintendent Killackey with DTE and Charter being able to work all winter if that
would speed up the process of road construction this summer. DPW Superintendent Killackey did not think so
but it should make for less construction work in one specific area.

Mayor Pro Tem Jackson adjourned the meeting at 6:44 pm.

Mike Jackson, Mayor Pro Tem Lori Ann Clover- Gambrel, Clerk



SUMMARY OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE WEST BRANCH CITY COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL
CHAMBERS OF CITY HALL, 121 NORTH FOURTH STREET ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 2024.

Mayor Pro Tem Jackson called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Present: Mayor Pro Tem Jackson, Council Members Adair, Bennett, Pugh, and Zimmerman.
Absent: Mayor Frechette and Council Member Showalter

Other officers present: Clerk Clover-Gambrel, DPW Supervisor Killackey, Commissioner Scott, and City
Realtor DeRoso.

All stood for the Pledge of Allegiance.
Commissioner Scott gave an update on county activities.

Pat Green spoke with Council concerning a land acquisition or zoning variance he was requesting.
Council postponed any decision until Manager Dantzer returns and more research is done.

Realtor DeRoso informed Council of an offer on a parcel in the Industrial Park. Council approved her and
Manager Dantzer to work with the prospective buyer.

Mayor Pro Tem Jackson opened the Public Hearing for the USDA Grant at 6:17 pm.

Council approved closing the public hearing at 6:19 pm.
Council approved bills in the amount of $145,953.18.

Council excused Member Jackson from the meeting on February 5, 2024, and Mayor Frechette and
Member Showalter from today’s meeting.

Council approved Resolution 24-05 budget amendment.
Council approved the water adjustment for 611 W Houghton Ave in the amount of $341.13.
Council approved Resolution 24-06 Board of Review meeting designations.

Council approved the special event/donor permit for Girl Scout Troup 50306 improvements to the Gaga
Ball Pit.

Council approved the resolution supporting approval of the USDA Grant for the economic development
of downtown.

Council approved the minutes and summary from the regular meeting held February 5, 2024.

Council received and filed the treasurers report and investment summary, West Branch Police
Department January 2024 report; minutes from the WWTPA meeting held December 12, 2023; minutes



from the Election Commission Public Accuracy Test held February 14, 2024; and minutes from the
Planning Commission meetings held January 9, 2024 and February 5, 2024.

Communications were shared.

Council appointed Alan Bruder and Mark Dantzer to the IDC and BRA boards with a term to expire
12/31/24, Charlie Elliot and Terry MclLaren with a term to expire 12/31/25, and Dan Grenier and
Heather Neuhaus with a term to expire 12/31/26.

Mayor Pro Tem Jackson, and Members Pugh and Bennett gave updates.

Mayor Pro Tem Jackson adjourned the meeting at 6:44 pm.



03/01/2024 12:06 PM CASH SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT FOR WEST BRANCH Page: 1/1
User: JOHN
BH: Hesiheanch Siky FROM 02/01/2024 TO 03/01/2024
FUND: ALL FUNDS
INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning Ending
Fund Balance Total Total Balance
Account Description 02/01/2024 Debits Credits 03/01/2024
Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
003.300 CERTIFICATE QF DEPOSIT A 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
004.400 PETTY CASH 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00
Cectifenfr of Df,?uéﬁ 4 ?SU, o /150, 0p.)
GENERAL FUND 160; 15000 0.00 0.00 186156700
IBL, Y
Fund 151 CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE
003.401 CERTIFICATE OF DEPQCSIT C 11.2,:500.00 0.00 0.00 112,500.00
003.402 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT D 11 3;:500:..00 0.00 0.00 113,500.00
CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE 226,000.00 0.00 0.00 226,000.00
Fund 251 INDUSTRIAL PARK FUND
004.300 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT A 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
004.400 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT B 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00
INDUSTRIAL PARK FUND 125,000.00 0.00 0.00 125,000.00
Fund 661 EQUIPMENT FUND
004,300 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT A 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00
004.400 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT B 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
EQUIPMENT FUND 250,000.00 0.00 0.00 250,000.00
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 701,150.00 0.00 0.00 701,150.00
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b -8 P : ‘h Click points on the map to measure distances and
. ﬁ‘. , area

Perimeter
320 ft

Area
4,816 ft!
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Click points on the map to measure distances and
an

Perimeter
347 ft
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